3.2.1.1 Holding other variables constant, the effects of potential reasonable changes in exchange
rates on the profi t and loss and equity interests before tax for the six months are set out
below:

RMB

Item Changes in exchange rates

Six months ended
30 June 2012 (unaudited)

Effects on profi ts

Effects on
shareholders’

equity interests

USD 5% strengthening against RMB 28,263,544.11 28,263,544.11
USD 5% weakening against RMB (28,263,544.11) (28,263,544.11)
EUR 5% strengthening against RMB 96,998.76 96,998.76
EUR 5% weakening against RMB (96,998.76) (96,998.76)
HKD 5% strengthening against RMB (14,101,489.04) (14,101,489.04)
HKD 5% weakening against RMB 14,101,489.04 14,101,489.04
GBP 5% strengthening against RMB 159,962.02 159,962.02
GBP 5% weakening against RMB (159,962.02) (159,962.02)

141140

INTERIM REPORT 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2012

IX. OTHER SIGNIFICANT ITEMS (continued)

3. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

3.2 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

3.2.1 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

3.2.1.1  (continued)

RMB

Item Changes in exchange rates

Six months ended
30 June 2011 (Unaudited)

Effects on profi ts

Effects on
shareholders’

equity interests

USD 5% strengthening against RMB 15,246,259.54 15,246,259.54
USD 5% weakening against RMB (15,246,259.54) (15,246,259.54)
HKD 5% strengthening against RMB (9,252,844.00) (9,252,844.00)
HKD 5% weakening against RMB 9,252,844.00 9,252,844.00
EUR 5% strengthening against RMB 2,417,028.28 2,417,028.28
EUR 5% weakening against RMB (2,417,028.28) (2,417,028.28)
GBP 5% strengthening against RMB 366,907.29 366,907.29
GBP 5% weakening against RMB (366,907.29) (366,907.29)

Note: The effects of the possible reasonable changes in the exchange rates of Hong Kong dollar and other

foreign currencies to the profi t and loss and equity interests after tax for the six months are relatively

small.

GREAT WALL MOTOR COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the six months ended 30 June 2012

IX. OTHER SIGNIFICANT ITEMS (continued)

3. Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

3.2 Sensitivity analysis (continued)

3.2.2 Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk:

3.2.2.1 Sensitivity analysis of interest rate risk is based on the assumption that changes in market